In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07 “Compensation - Retirement Benefits” (Topic 715) - “Improving the
Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost.” On January 1, 2018, the
Company adopted the amendments to ASC Topic 715 that improves the presentation of net periodic pension and
postretirement benefit costs, by separating the presentation of service costs from other components of net periodic
costs. The interest cost, expected return on assets, and amortization of prior service costs have been reclassified from

Edgar Filing: Univar Inc. - Form 10-K

141

warehousing, selling, and administrative expenses to other expense, net. The mark to market, curtailment, and
settlement expenses have been reclassified from other operating expenses, net to other expense, net.

81

Edgar Filing: Univar Inc. - Form 10-K

142

Table of Contents

Adoption of ASU 2017-07 resulted in a retrospective presentation change to the net periodic cost for the defined
benefit pension and other postretirement employee benefits (“OPEB”) plans within the consolidated income statement as
follows:

Year ended December 31, 2017

(in millions) As
revised

Previously
reported

Effect of
change
higher/(lower)

Warehousing, selling and administrative $919.7 $ 909.8 $ 9.9
Other operating expenses, net 55.4 49.5 5.9
Other expense, net (17.4 ) (33.2 ) (15.8 )
In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15 “Statement of Cash Flows” (Topic 230) - “Classification of Certain Cash
Receipts and Cash Payments.” The ASU clarifies and provides specific guidance on eight cash flow classification
issues that were not addressed within the previous guidance. The Company adopted the ASU as of January 1, 2018
and accordingly restated the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017 to conform
with the current period presentation under this new guidance. As a result of the adoption, the Company reclassified
$3.7 million of cash outflows previously reported as operating activities to financing activities within the consolidated